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BY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. CR 21-0954 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:

SERIES OF 2021 BUSINESS, ARTS, WORKFORCE & AVIATION SERVICES

A RESOLUTION

Approving proposed Amendments between the City and County of Denver and
multiple concessionaires concerning three-year extensions to their concession
agreements at Denver International Airport.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The proposed amendments between the City and County of Denver and
multiple concessionaires listed below, in the words and figures contained and set forth in that form
of amendments available in the office and on the web page of City Council, and to be filed in the
office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio of the City and County of Denver, under the listed City
Clerk’s Filing No. are hereby approved.

Company Name Contract/Clerk and Recorder Number

1. AAKD,LLC 202159732-02
2. Airport Mailers, Inc. 202159740-02
3. Ayala's RMAC, LLC 202159749-01
4. CA Concessions of Colorado, Inc. 202159754-01
5. CA Concessions of Colorado, Inc. 202159753-06
6. Canvas Credit Union 202159757-02
7. Canvas Credit Union 202159756-01
8. CI/CP, LLC 202159798-01
9. Compass Group USA, Inc. 202159762-01
10. Compass Group USA, Inc. 202159763-01
11. Concessions Denver, LLC 202159765-01
12. Concessions International Panda Express, JV  202159766-07
13. DEN Breakfast, LLC 202159923-01
14. DENDN-BIGC, LLC 202159733-01
15. Denver Airport Enterprises, LLC 202159768-08
16. Denver Airport Enterprises, LLC 202159770-08
17. Denver Airport Enterprises, LLC 202159772-08
18. Denver Concession Group, LLC 202159841-01
19. Denver Duty Free JV 202159751-02
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DFASS Partnership Group, LLC

DIA Health & Beauty, LLC
DIA Juice, LLC

DIA Retail Fashion, LLC

DIA Steakhouse, LLC

DIA Wine Bar, LLC

DIA Wine Bar LLC
DN/Optimal/Trugoy DEN, LLC
Dos Amigos Joint Venture, LLC
Executive Shine, Inc.
Executive Shine, Inc.

FM Wok, LLC

Genesco, Inc.

HFF-LEI-HPH DEN LLC

HG Denver JV

Host CTlI DEN F&B STA, LLC
Host-CTI DEN F&B II, LLC
Host DSL DEN FB, LLC

Host International, Inc.

Host TGI DEN GD FB, LLC
InMotion DEN-B, LLC

JAF Concessions, LLC
Kabod Coffee

LS and Partners @ DEN, LLC
McDonalds USA, LLC
McDonalds USA, LLC
McDonalds USA, LLC
MCE-DIA, LLC

Mission Yogurt, Inc.

Mission Yogurt, Inc.

Mission Yogurt, Inc.

Mission Yogurt, Inc.

Mission Yogurt, Inc.

Mission Yogurt, Inc.

202159742-03
202159842-02
202159843-02
202159745-01
202159747-02
202159844-01
202159845-01
202159760-01
202159761-01
202159734-07
202159737-05
202159767-01
202159769-01
202159771-01
202159773-02
202159778-01
202159739-01
202159787-01
202159738-03
202159783-02
202159741-01
202159785-01
202159829-02
202159744-02
202159796-02
202159805-02
202159750-02
202159816-02
202159781-02
202159824-01
202159748-09
202159746-09
202159779-09
202159782-01
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MRG Denver, LLC
OUTFRONT Media, LLC
Paradise Lagardere @ DEN 2017, LLC
Paradies-Taste 5280, LLC
Paradise 4 Paws DIA, LLC
Premium Port Denver, LLC
Provenzano Resources, LLC
Quiz-DIA Holdings, LLC
Quiz-DIA Holdings, LLC
Skyport Development, LLC
Skyport Group, LLC

Skyport Holdings, LLC

Skyport Holdings, LLC

Skyport Holdings, LLC

Skyport Holdings, LLC

Skyport Holdings, LLC

Smokin' Bear, LLC

Stellar Partners Inc.

Stellar Partners Inc.

Stellar Partners Inc.

Stellar Partners Inc.

Stellar Partners Inc.

Tastes Denver, LLC

Tastes Mercantile Denver, LLC
TBS AIR 1lI, LLC

The Aviators Holding Company, LLLP
The Marshall Retail Group, LLC
The Marshall Retail Group, LLC
WDFG SPI DEN Retail, LLC

202159826-01
202159833-01
202159834-01
202159835-02
202159836-01
202159837-01
202159838-01
202159839-02
202159784-06
202159786-11
202159840-01
202159795-06
202159794-12
202159797-10
202159788-02
202159792-02
202159800-06
202159752-02
202159811-02
202159806-02
202159808-02
202159801-07
202159813-02
202159814-01
202159853-01
202159815-03
202159817-02
202159818-01
202159819-01

World Wide Insurance & Business Services, Inc. 202159860-02
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COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: August 25, 2021
MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: August 31, 2021 (by consent)
PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:

- PRESIDENT

ATTEST: - CLERK AND RECORDER,
EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

PREPARED BY: Brent Larson, Assistant City Attorney DATE: September 2, 2021

Pursuant to section 13-9, D.R.M.C., this proposed resolution has been reviewed by the Office of
the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed
resolution. The proposed resolution is submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to
§3.2.6 of the Charter.

Kristin M. Bronson, City Attorney

BY: , Assistant City Attorney DATE:




