1	BY AUTHORITY
2	

RESOLUTION NO. CR 21-0954

COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:

SERIES OF 2021

BUSINESS, ARTS, WORKFORCE & AVIATION SERVICES

A RESOLUTION

Approving proposed Amendments between the City and County of Denver and multiple concessionaires concerning three-year extensions to their concession agreements at Denver International Airport.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The proposed amendments between the City and County of Denver and multiple concessionaires listed below, in the words and figures contained and set forth in that form of amendments available in the office and on the web page of City Council, and to be filed in the office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio of the City and County of Denver, under the listed City Clerk's Filing No. are hereby approved.

		7 11	
19		Company Name	Contract/Clerk and Recorder Number
20	1.	AAKD, LLC	202159732-02
21	2.	Airport Mailers, Inc.	202159740-02
22	3.	Ayala's RMAC, LLC	202159749-01
23	4.	CA Concessions of Colorado, Inc.	202159754-01
24	5.	CA Concessions of Colorado, Inc.	202159753-06
25	6.	Canvas Credit Union	202159757-02
26	7.	Canvas Credit Union	202159756-01
27	8.	CI/CP, LLC	202159798-01
28	9.	Compass Group USA, Inc.	202159762-01
29	10.	Compass Group USA, Inc.	202159763-01
30	11.	Concessions Denver, LLC	202159765-01
31	12.	Concessions International Panda Express, JV	202159766-07
32	13.	DEN Breakfast, LLC	202159923-01
33	14.	DEN DN - BIG C, LLC	202159733-01
34	15.	Denver Airport Enterprises, LLC	202159768-08
35	16.	Denver Airport Enterprises, LLC	202159770-08
36	17.	Denver Airport Enterprises, LLC	202159772-08
37	18.	Denver Concession Group, LLC	202159841-01
38	19.	Denver Duty Free JV	202159751-02

1	20.	DFASS Partnership Group, LLC	202159742-03
2	21.	DIA Health & Beauty, LLC	202159842-02
3	22.	DIA Juice, LLC	202159843-02
4	23.	DIA Retail Fashion, LLC	202159745-01
5	24.	DIA Steakhouse, LLC	202159747-02
6	25.	DIA Wine Bar, LLC	202159844-01
7	26.	DIA Wine Bar LLC	202159845-01
8	27.	DN/Optimal/Trugoy DEN, LLC	202159760-01
9	28.	Dos Amigos Joint Venture, LLC	202159761-01
10	29.	Executive Shine, Inc.	202159734-07
11	30.	Executive Shine, Inc.	202159737-05
12	31.	FM Wok, LLC	202159767-01
13	32.	Genesco, Inc.	202159769-01
14	33.	HFF-LEI-HPH DEN LLC	202159771-01
15	34.	HG Denver JV	202159773-02
16	35.	Host CTI DEN F&B STA, LLC	202159778-01
17	36.	Host-CTI DEN F&B II, LLC	202159739-01
18	37.	Host DSL DEN FB, LLC	202159787-01
19	38.	Host International, Inc.	202159738-03
20	39.	Host TGI DEN GD FB, LLC	202159783-02
21	40.	InMotion DEN-B, LLC	202159741-01
22	41.	JAF Concessions, LLC	202159785-01
23	42.	Kabod Coffee	202159829-0 <mark>2</mark>
24	43.	LS and Partners @ DEN, LLC	202159744-02
25	44.	McDonalds USA, LLC	202159796-02
26	45.	McDonalds USA, LLC	202159805-02
27	46.	McDonalds USA, LLC	202159750-02
28	47.	MCE-DIA, LLC	202159816-02
29	48.	Mission Yogurt, Inc.	202159781-02
30	49.	Mission Yogurt, Inc.	202159824-01
31	50.	Mission Yogurt, Inc.	202159748-09
32	51.	Mission Yogurt, Inc.	202159746-09
33	52.	Mission Yogurt, Inc.	202159779-09
34	53.	Mission Yogurt, Inc.	202159782-01

1	54.	MRG Denver, LLC	202159826-01
2	55.	OUTFRONT Media, LLC	202159833-01
3	56.	Paradise Lagardere @ DEN 2017, LLC	202159834-01
4	57.	Paradies-Taste 5280, LLC	202159835-02
5	58.	Paradise 4 Paws DIA, LLC	202159836-01
6	59.	Premium Port Denver, LLC	202159837-01
7	60.	Provenzano Resources, LLC	202159838-01
8	61.	Quiz-DIA Holdings, LLC	202159839-02
9	62.	Quiz-DIA Holdings, LLC	202159784-06
10	63.	Skyport Development, LLC	202159786-11
11	64.	Skyport Group, LLC	202159840-01
12	65.	Skyport Holdings, LLC	202159795-06
13	66.	Skyport Holdings, LLC	202159794-12
14	67.	Skyport Holdings, LLC	202159797-10
15	68.	Skyport Holdings, LLC	202159788-02
16	69.	Skyport Holdings, LLC	202159792-02
17	70.	Smokin' Bear, LLC	202159800-06
18	71.	Stellar Partners Inc.	202159752-02
19	72.	Stellar Partners Inc.	202159811-02
20	73.	Stellar Partners Inc.	202159806-02
21	74.	Stellar Partners Inc.	202159808-02
22	75.	Stellar Partners Inc.	202159801-07
23	76.	Tastes Denver, LLC	202159813-02
24	77.	Tastes Mercantile Denver, LLC	202159814-01
25	78.	TBS AIR III, LLC	202159853-01
26	79.	The Aviators Holding Company, LLLP	202159815-03
27	80.	The Marshall Retail Group, LLC	202159817-02
28	81.	The Marshall Retail Group, LLC	202159818-01
29	82.	WDFG SPI DEN Retail, LLC	202159819-01
30	83.	World Wide Insurance & Business Services, Inc.	202159860-02
31			

1	COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: August 25,	2021			
2	MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: August 31, 2021 (kg	y consent)			
3	PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:				
4	-	PRESIDENT			
5 6 7	ATTEST:	- CLERK AND RECORDER, EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER			
8	PREPARED BY: Brent Larson, Assistant City	Attorney DATE: September 2, 2021			
9 10 11	the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as	osed resolution has been reviewed by the Office of o form, and have no legal objection to the proposed nitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to			
13	Kristin M. Bronson, City Attorney				
14 15	BY:, Assistant	City Attorney DATE:			
16					